No. 18, S.]

[Published March 27, 1915. CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to create subsection 29a of section 172—54 of the statutes, appropriating to the board of regents of normal schools a certain sum for the completion and equipment of the main building, now under construction, to replace the building which was destroyed by fire at the state normal school in the city of Superior.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (Section 172-54) 29a. There is appropriated to the board of regents of normal schools, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars to be expended by said board of regents for the completion and equipment of the main building, now under construction, to replace the building which was destroyed by fire at the state normal school in the city of Superior.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1915.

No. 590, A.]

[Published March 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 17.

- AN ACT to legalize the acts of the county board of Vilas county in detaching certain territory from the town of Eagle River and attaching the same to the towns of Conover, State Line, Presque Isle, Plum Lake and Farmington and in creating the towns of Lincoln and Washington in said county and in detaching certain territory from the town of Farmington and attaching the same to the town of Conover in said county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings of the county board of supervisors of Vilas county had on the thirteenth day of May, A. D. 1914, relating to the detaching of certain territory from the town of Eagle River in said county and attaching parts thereof to the towns of Conover, State Line, Presque Isle, Plum Lake and Farmington and in creating the towns of Washington and Lincoln in said Vilas county; and all acts and proceedings of the county board of supervisors of Vilas county had on the third

- **1** 

day of December, A. D. 1914, relating to the detaching of certain territory from the town of Farmington and attaching the same to the town of Conover in said county are hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1915.

No. 329, S.]

[Published March 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 18.

- AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Round Lake and Reserve and to create the town of Hunter, to provide for town meetings and for a settlement between said towns.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that territory within township forty north, range five west, township forty north, range six west, and township forty north and range seven west, heretofore constituting a part of the town of Round Lake, in Sawyer county, Wisconsin, is hereby detached from said town of Round Lake and all that territory within the north half of township forty north, range six west, heretofore constituting a part of the town of Reserve in said county is hereby detached from said town of Reserve: and such territory herein detached from the towns of Round Lake and Reserve is created and constituted as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Hunter.

SECTION 2. On the first Tuesday of April, 1915, the qualified electors of the said town of Hunter shall meet at the schoolhouse, known as the West Forks schoolhouse, in the southeast quarter of northwest quarter of section fourteen, township forty north, range seven west, in the said town of Hunter; and shall by ballot, elect town officers for said town; and for the purposes of said election, the qualified electors of such town, assembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number to act as inspectors of said election, and such electors shall, before entering upon their duties as said inspectors, take and subscribe the usual oath of office, and file the same with their returns; and the inspectors of such town shall canvass and return the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town meetings; and the qualified electors of such town so assembled, may vote for all officers to be chosen on said day, and the votes cast for such officers shall be